Zachary D. Kravitz Associate Counsel Tel: 503.721.2379 Fax: 503.721.2584 email: zdk@nwnatural.com



220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND, OR 97209 TEL 503.226.4211

www.nwnatural.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

December 28, 2018

Mark L. Johnson, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive, S.W. P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

Re: Docket UG 170094; Stipulated Condition 25e Compliance Filing Updated Master Services Agreement

Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural ("NW Natural" or the "Company"), files herewith an updated Affiliated Master Services Agreement (MSA) between NW Natural and its affiliates. For the purpose of this application, "affiliates" means persons or corporations having an affiliated interest with NW Natural under ORS 757.495.

The attached MSA supersedes the previously filed MSA between NW Natural and its affiliates under Docket 100852. The purpose for filing the MSA is to comply with Commission Order 01 in Docket UG 170094, Stipulated Condition 25e.

Pursuant to WAC 480-07-160, shaded information is designated as confidential, constitutes a trade secret, or is otherwise protected from disclosure. Accordingly, the company respectfully requests that it be considered exempt from public disclosure.

Please address correspondence on this matter to me with a copy to the following:

eFiling NW Natural, Rates & Regulatory Affairs 220 NW Second Avenue Portland, Oregon 97209 Email: eFiling@nwnatural.com Telephone: 503.226.4211, ext. 3589

Very truly yours,

/s/ Zachary D. Kravitz

Zachary D. Kravitz Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs NW Natural 220 NW 2nd Ave Portland, OR 97209 Phone: 503-210-2379 Email: zdk@nwnatural.com

Enclosures UG-170094-NWN-Updated-MSA-12-28-2018 (C) UG-170094-NWN-Updated-MSA-12-28-2018 (R) Records Management 12/28/18 14:02 State Of WASH. UTIL. AND TRANSP. COMMISSION